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In pursuance of Postal Directorate letter No. A-34012/02/2024-Db date 
10.07.2024, the notification for Limited Departmental Competitive Examinatio" 

promotion to the cadre of Postman from eligible MTS was issued vide this office letter No 

ADPS/CON/2-13/2024/Postman dated 12.07.2024 

As per schedule announced, the examination for Paper-1, Paper-I1& Paper-l wa 
conducted on 25.08.2023 and Paper-IV (DEST) was conducted on 25.09.2025 ror u 
recruitment year 2024 at three Examination Centers viz. Jammu, Srinagar & Ladakh. 

4.1 

3. As per Postal Directorate letter no. 03-03/2019-SPN-I (Pt) dated 12.06.2024, the 

unfilled vacancies of Postman cadre for the vear 2023 has been included into vacancy 
position of Postman cadre for the vacancy year 2024 and accordingly as per 

available 

vacancy position reported by divisions, the tentative vacancy of MTS to Postman cadre was 
issued vide this notification no. even dated 12.07.2024. 

Thereafter, the additional vacancies in Postman cadre have been occurred due to 
promotion of Postman cadre oficials into PA/SA cadre after the declaration of result of 
LGO Examination 2024. The resultant final vacancies of MTS to Postman cadre for the year 
2024 are as under: -

Division 
Name of UR 

Jammu 

Srinagar 
Udhampur 

Rajouri 
Ladakh 

Total 

O/0 THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL, JAMMU U AND KASHMIR CIRCLE, 

Baramulla 3 

MTS to Postman vacancies to be filled up through LDCE 2024: 

35 

31 
6 

MEGHD00T BHAWAN, RAIL HEAD COMPLEX JAMMU-180012 

2 

1 

78 

SC 

12 

6 
0 

1 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

1 

0 

20 

08 

ST Total PH-VH 

3 

0 

12 

55 

Memo No. ADPS/CON/2-13/2024/Postman 

Dated at Jammu, the, a October 2024 

40 
7 

4 

3 

1 

110 0 

PH-HH PH-OH 
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1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

4 

PH-IV Total PH 

3 

1 

1 

6 

5. As per Postal Directorate letter No. 17-08/2018-SPN-T dated 05.04.2022 and Jetter 
no. 17-08/2018-SPN-I dated 19.12.2022,following parameters has been followed whilo 
preparing the result of Postman cadre: 



Category 

General 

OBC/EWS 
SC/ST 
PWD 

6. 

Minimum Qualifying marks in Paper-1 &Minimum Qualifying marks Paper-II (collectively) 
qualifying marks in Paper-III separately. 

and minimum in Paper-IV (DEST) 

9. 

40% 
37% 
33% 
33% 

11. 

75% 
75% 

Kesut nas been made as per instruction of Postal Directorate issued vide letter N 17-08/2018-SPN-I dated 18.10.2023 and dated 31 10 2023 based on marks secured Paper-I & Paper-Il (collectively) only, Paper-|I & Paper-IV are considered as qualiyus nature and the marks secured in Pape-| & Paper-[V has not been taken into accou 
assesSment of merit. 

60% 

7. The selected candidates have been allotted to the Divisions/Units as per merit 

(category wise, i.e. UR, SC, ST, PwD) vis a vis order of preferences exercised by e 
candidates subject to availability of vacancies in the Division/Unit. 

60% 

8. While preparing the result, where the marks obtained by the candidates in Paper-l 

& Paper-II (collectively) are same, the inter-se rank/ merit has been decided as per 

instruction contained in Postal Directorate letter no, 04-08 /2019-SPN-I dated 11.12.Z020. 

Now, the Competent Authority has been pleased to announce the result or 

candidates who had appeared in the MTS to Postman examination held on 25.08.2024 & 

25.09.2024 annexed as Annexure-I. 

10. Offer of appointment/promotion order in respect of successful candidates will be 

issued by the concerned Divisions/Units i.e. concerned appointing authority to the selected 

candidates giving 07 days' time to candidate(s) to either accept or refuse the offer/order. If 

a candidate(s) does not give his/her acceptance or refusal within stipulated time it shall be 

deemed to have been refused and accordingly supplementary result will be declared and 

vacancies will be offered to next eligible available candidate as per RRs. The provision of 

'deemed refusal' shall be communicated to the candidate./Controlling officers are 

advised to contact successful candidates who are on leave for obtaining their consent 

to join promotional post in writing. Similarly, candidates who are not willing to ioin 

the promotional posts may also be encouraged to commnunicate the same in writina.l 
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While issuing offer of 
appointment/appointment letter to the candidate the 

Divisional Heads shall ensure that the person appointed to the post shall have/acquire a 

driving license to drive two-wheeler or three wheeler or light motor vehicle within a 

period of two years from the date of his appointment. However, persons with disability 

shall be exempted from the requirement of driving license. A candidate not having valid 

driving license at the time of appointment shall not earn periodical increnment in pay till 

production of such license or for a period of five years from the date of appointment 

RE O 

4 



whichever is earlier and after the production of such license or expiry of such five years 
period, pay shall be restored prospectively to the level pay Would have reached had the 
periodical increment in pay was not withheld and no arrears of pay shall be paid for the 

intervening 

only] 

12. The information related to Names of the candidates, their roll number and 

community have been shown on the basis of information furnished by the Heads of 
Division/Unit. The Heads of the Division/ Units are requested that particular of successful 

candidate viz. their names, roll number, community and their eligibility are re-checked 

before issuing offer of appointment. If any discrepancy has been found the same shall be 

corrected and matter should be reported to this office. 

period.[This condition is required for recruitment 

13. The Divisional heads are requested to immediately finalize the candidature of 

provisional candidates if any, so that they may not have to wait for the result 

inordinately. However, it shall be ensured that no provisionally permitted canaua 
given appointment without regularization of his/her candidature. The concerned units are 

before 
requested to verify the Current status of the selected candidate 

promoting/appointing him/her. 

to the cadre of Postman 

14. In case, it is subsequently found that any of the selected candidate s) was not 

eligible to the take the examination under the extant rules or instructions on the subject or 

for any other reasons or in case any mistake is found with regard to announcement or 

result of any candidate for any reason whatsoever, his /her name will be deleted from the 

list of successful candidates, as the case may be. This should be incorporated in the 

promotion /appointment letter to be issued by the Divisions. 

15. The selected candidates should note that the selection to the post of Postman cadre 

is provisional subject to satisfactory verification of credential like Date of Birth, Educational 

Qualification, Caste Certificate etc. If later on at any stage it may come to notice of the 

authority that any of these candidates are not eligible to take the examination, under the 

rules or instructions on the subject or if the result of the candidate is found not correct for 

16. Further in respect of selected reserved category candidates, the Appointing 

Authority is required to obtain category certificate in the prescribed format as prescribed 

by Central Government of India and issue appointment orders only after the verification of 

category certificate and after the completion of other tormalities as required under lac 

for all selected candidates. 

17. Divisional Heads /Units are requested to issue fornmal orders/appointment ordeno 

immediately and before giving app0intment to the selected candidates, it may ensure sbok 

the newly recruited candidates fulfill all required conditions of relevant Recruitmosn 
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any other reasons, his/her name will be deleted from the selection list. 



Also, the 
candidates with reference to their recommendations made while forwarding the 

Divisional Heads are advised to recheck the prerequisite 
application forms. 

18. Before appointment, it should be ensured that. no disciplinary /vigilance/ case is penamg or contemplated or punishment is current against the selected canalda 
19. In case, at any time, it is detected that the candidate so selected had applied and 

appeared in examination with false declaration or data his/her selection will be caie without notice. 

Annexures= As Above 

Copy to: 

2) APMG (Staff) Circle Office Jammu. 
1) The Director CEPT Mysore for uploading on Departmental Weblink. 
3) SSPOs Jammu/Srinagar. 
4) Supdt. RMS, JK Division Jammu 
5) SPOs Udhampur/Baramulla/Ladakh/Rajouri. 

condition prescribed for 

6) ADPS Circle Office Srinagar. 
7) Supdt. PSD Jammu. 
8) File No. ADPS/Con/2-14/MTS/2024 

(Shaf Nawaz Khan) 
Asstt. Postmaster General (Rectt.) 

0/o Chief Postmaster General 

Jammu & Kashmir Circle, Jammu. 
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9) Notice Board Circle Office, Jammu/Srinagar. All the Divisional Heads/ Unit will get 
the result displayed on their notice board as well as on the notice bòard of Head Post 
Offices. 

RI 
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Olo 

Chief 

Postmaster 

General 

Assistant 

12 

Vikar Ahmad 

MTS, RMS 

701008 

RMS 

OBC 

116 

34 

25 

UR-3 Udhampur 

11 

Nek Kumar 

HO 

MTS Jammu Tawi 

101006 

Jammu 

UR 

116 

35 

24.24 

UR-2 Udhampur 

10 

Ravi Raina 

SO 

501001 

Rajouri 

UR 

116 

37 

24.72 

UR-2 Rajouri 

MTS Sunderbani 

9 

Khursheed 
Peerzada Akif 

Roshan 

MTS SkGPO 

201012 

Srinagar 

UR 

118 

37 

25 

8 

UR-3 Srinagar 

Nowshera 
MTS Sub Division 

501002 

Rajouri 

UR 

118 

34 

24.73 

UR-1 Rajouri 

7 

Vijay Kumar 

MTS, RMS 

701003 

RMS 

UR 

120 

40 

24.72 

UR-1 Udhampur 

6 

Reyaz Ahmad Dar 

MTS, RMS 

701006 

RMS 

UR 

120 

37 

24.05 

UR-2 Srinagar 

MTS Circle Office 

801002 

Circle Office 

UR 

Kannu Sharma 

124 

43 

5 

25 

UR-3 Jammu 

Srinagar 

UR 

201020 

126 

36 

23.9 

4 

MTS Div Office 

Mohd Aslam Taili 

UR-1 Srinagar 

Jammu 

101004 

UR 

128 

36 

25 

UR-2 Jammu 

3 

Suresh Kumar 

Division 
MTS Jammu 

Jammu 

UR 

132 

41 

101018 

24.51 

UR-1 Jammu 

2 

Akash Deep 

MTS Arnia SO 

RMS 

UR 

136 

38 

701001 

24.44 

UR-1 Baramulla 

1 

Naazir Rasool Mir 

MTS, RMS 

Division 

Category 

RollNo 

Paper-I & II 
Total Marks of 

SI. No. 

Desigination 

Allottment 

obtained in 
Paper-III 

Total Marks 

DEST 
Marks in 

Remarks 

Name 

RECRUITMENT TO 

FOR 

THE 

VACANCY 

YEAR 

2024 

ANNEXURE-1 

Postmaster 

General 

(S 
taff) 

SHAH NAWAZ 

Lal IMITED 

DEPARTMENTAL 

COMPETITIVE 

EXAMINATION 

FOR 

THE 

CADRE OF 

POSTMAN FROM 

ELIGIBLE 

MTs 

SULT 
OF 



21 

18 

20 

22 

23 

16 

15 

17 

LTOF LIMITED 

DEPARTMENTAL COMPETITIVE EXAMINATION FOR RECRUITMENT TO THE CADRE OF POSTMAN FROM ELIGIBLE MTS 

Suhail Ahmad 
Hurrah 

Revaz Ahmed Hajam| MTS Jammu PSD 

Asha Sharma 

Rahul Choudhary 

Rajat Basotra 

Bilkees Bano 

Vickey Bhat 

Mehraj-ud-Din War 

Sh Rakesh Chand 

Raman Kumar 

Vaneet Sharma 

Darshan Sngh 
Mohd Maqbool 

Kumar 

Sur1t Singh 

Bodh Raj 

MTS SkGPO 

Sh Rakesh Kumar 

MTS Circle Office 

MTS Circle Office 

MTS PSD Jammu 

MTS, RMS 

MTS, RMS 

MTS, RMS 

MTS Udhampur 
HO 

MTS Jammu Tawi 
HO 

MTS D/0 Leh 

MTS, RMS 

MTS Sk GPO 

MTS NSH Leh 

MTS Jourian SO 

MTS Reasi SO 

201011 

101007 

801001 

801003 

101002 

701012 

701005 

701004 

301001 

101008 

601002 

701009 

201007 

601001 

101010 

301003 

FOR THE VACANCy YEAR 2024 

Srinagar 
Jammu 

Circle Office 

Circle O ffice 

Jammu 

RMS 

RMS 

RMS 

Udhampur 

Jammu 

Ladakh 

RMS 

Srinagar 

Ladakh 

Jammu 

Udhampur 

UR 

OBC 

UR 

UR 

OBC 

OBC 

UR 

UR 

UR 

OBC 

UR 

SC 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 
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116 

112 

112 

110 

108 

108 

104 

104 

102 

102 

102 

98 

98 

98 

94 

94 

33 

42 

39 

40 

39 

38 

40 

34 

38 

31 

34 

33 

32 

33 

32 

43 

25 

25 

24.76 

25 

25 

23.81 

25 

25 

25 

23.06 

25 

25 

24.76 

22.58 

24.27 

24.76 

UR-4 Srinagar 

UR-5 Srinagar 

UR-4 Jammu 

UR-S Jammu 

UR-4 Udhampur 

UR-5 Udhampur 

UR-6 Jammu 

UR-2 Baramulla 

UR-7 Jammu 

U'R8 Jammu 

UR-9 Jammu 

SC-1 Rajouri 

UR-3 Baramulla 

UR-10 Jammu 

UR-11 Jammu 

UR-12 Jammu 

ANNEXURE-1 

SHAH NAWAZ KHAN 

Assistant Postmaster General (Stat) 
Olo Chief Postmaster General, 
J&K Circle, Jammu-180012 
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J&K Circle, Jammu-180012 

Assistant 

Postmaster 

General 

(Staf) 

O/o 
Chief 

Posimaster 

Genera' 

SHAH NAWAZ KHAN 

Mohd 

Ashraf 

Bhat 

MTS 

Anantnag 

HO 

201004 

Srinagar 

UR 

70 

27 

24.51 

UR-12 Srinagar 

3 

Makhan Lal 

Nagrota SO 

101015 

Jammu 

OBC 

70 

29 

MTS Kandoli 

24.44 

UR-19 Jammu 

2 

Mohd/ Azad 

MTS, RMS 

701013 

RMS 

ST 

72 

32 

24.75 

UR-18 Jammu 

Selected as UR 

11 

Mohd Amin Wani 

MTSSkGPO 

201005 

Srinagar 

UR 

72 

21 

25 

UR-11 Srinagar 

10 

Labish Verma 

MTS PSD Jammu 

101017 

Jammu 

OBC 

74 

38 

24.16 

UR-17 Jammu 

39 

Fayaz Ahmad Fayaz 

MTS Naushara 

201024 

Srinagar 

UR 

78 

27 

23.81 

UR-10 Srinagar 

38 

Munna Ram 

MTS Jammu HO 

101012 

Jammu 

UR 

78 

34 

19.17 

UR-16 Jammu 

37 

Abdul Rashid Dar 

MTS Nowgam 

201016 

Srinagar 

UR 

78 

26 

23.48 

UR-9 Srinagar 

36 

Mohd Younis Hajam 

MTS SkGPO 

201008 

Srinagar 

UR 

78 

22 

24.26 

UR-8 Srinagar 

35 

Kripal Singh 

MTS, RMS 

701010 

RMS 

ST 

80 

25 

24.75 

ST-1 Udhampur 

34 

Bharat Bhushan 

MTS Kathua H0 

101014 

Jammu 

UR 

82 

35 

24.24 

UR-15 Jammu 

33 

Imtiaz Ahmed 

MTS, RMS 

701007 

RMS 

OBC 

84 

28 

21.6 

UR-7 Srinagar 

32 

Satpaul 

101001 

UR 

HO 

Jammu 

84 

36 

24.51 

UR-14 Jammu 

MTS Jammu Tawi 

31 

301002 

Sh 
Mohinder 

Singh 

MTS 

Ramban 

SO 

Udhampur 

EWS 

88 

28 

20.39 

30 

RMS 

701011 

OBC 

88 

Priya 

30 

MTS, RMS 

24.51 

UR 

RMS 

92 

Fayaz Ahmad Khan 

701014 

32 

MTS, RMS 

FOR 

RECRUITMENT 

TO 

DEPARTMENTAL 

22.09 

UR-6 Udhampur UR-13 Jammu UR-6 Srinagar 

FOR 

THE 

VACANCY 

YEAR 

2024 

ANNEXURE-1 

COMPETITIVE 

EXAMINATION 

THE 

CADRE 

OF 

POSTMAN 

rOF 

FROM 

LIMITED 

ELIGIBLE MTS 



45 

46 

47 

48 

sULT OF LIMITED DEPARTMENTAL COMPETITIVE EXAMINATION FOR 
RECRUITMENT To THE CADRE OF POSTMAN FROM ELIGIBLE MTS 

Tanveera Akkhter 
Manzoor Ahmad 

Najar 
Ram Ditta 

Farooz Ahmad Seer 

MTS SKGPO 

MTS Anantnag HO 

MTS PSD Jammu 

MTS, RMS 

201006 

201001 

101011 

701002 

FOR THE VACANCY YEAR 2024 

Srinagar 
Srinagar 

Jammu 

RMS 

UR 

UR 

SC 

ST 
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70 

68 

58 

52 

31 

31 

33 

32 

22.14 

20.15 

25 

24.27 

UR-13 Srinagar 

UR-14 Srinagar 

UR-20 ]ammu 

ST-1 Srinagar 

ANNEXJPE1 

Selected as U? 

SHAH NAWAZ KHAN 
Assistant Postrnaster General (Sta Olo Chief Postmaster General, J&K Circle, Jammu-180012 
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