GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS DEPARTMENT OF POSTS O/O THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL, JAMMU AND KASHMIR CIRCLE, MEGHDOOT BHAWAN, RAIL HEAD COMPLEX JAMMU-180012

Memo No. ADPS/CON/2-13/2024/Postman Dated at Jammu, the, **9** October 2024

In pursuance of Postal Directorate letter No. A-34012/02/2024-DE dated 10.07.2024, the notification for Limited Departmental Competitive Examination for promotion to the cadre of Postman from eligible MTS was issued vide this office letter No. ADPS/CON/2-13/2024/Postman dated 12.07.2024

2. As per schedule announced, the examination for Paper-I, Paper-II& Paper-III was conducted on 25.08.2023 and Paper-IV (DEST) was conducted on 25.09.2023 for the recruitment year 2024 at three Examination Centers viz. Jammu, Srinagar & Ladakh.

3. As per Postal Directorate letter no. 03-03/2019-SPN-I (Pt.I) dated 12.06.2024, the unfilled vacancies of Postman cadre for the year 2023 has been included into vacancy position of Postman cadre for the vacancy year 2024 and accordingly as per available vacancy position reported by divisions, the tentative vacancy of MTS to Postman cadre was issued vide this notification no. even dated 12.07.2024.

4. Thereafter, the additional vacancies in Postman cadre have been occurred due to promotion of Postman cadre officials into PA/SA cadre after the declaration of result of LGO Examination 2024. The resultant final vacancies of MTS to Postman cadre for the year 2024 are as under: -

Name of	UR	SC	ST	Total	PH-VH	РН-НН	PH-OH	PH-IV	Total PH
Division									
Jammu	35	12	08	55	0	1	2	0	3
Srinagar	31	6	3	40	0	0	1	0	1
Udhampur	6	0	1	7	0	1	0	0	1
Baramulla	3	1	0	4	0	0	1	0	1
Rajouri	2	1	0	3	0	0	0	0	0
Ladakh	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0
Total	78	20	12	110	0	2	4	0	6

4.1 MTS to Postman vacancies to be filled up	through LDCE 2024:-
--	---------------------

5. As per Postal Directorate letter No. 17-08/2018-SPN-I dated 05.04.2022 and letter no. 17-08/2018-SPN-I dated 19.12.2022, following parameters has been followed while preparing the result of Postman cadre: -

Jullian

Category	Minimum Qualifying marked	
General	Minimum Qualifying marks in Paper-I & Paper-II (collectively) and minimum qualifying marks in Paper-III separately.	Minimum Qualifying marks in Paper-IV (DEST)
UBC/EWS	40% 37%	75%
SC/ST	33%	75%
PWD		60%
	33%	. 60%

6. Result has been made as per instruction of Postal Directorate issued vide letter No. 17-08/2018-SPN-I dated 18.10.2023 and dated 31.10.2023, based on marks secured in Paper-I & Paper-II (collectively) only. Paper-III & Paper-IV are considered as qualifying in nature and the marks secured in Paper-III & Paper-IV has not been taken into account for assessment of merit.

The selected candidates have been allotted to the Divisions/Units as per merit 7. (category wise, i.e. UR, SC, ST, PwD) vis a vis order of preferences exercised by the candidates subject to availability of vacancies in the Division/Unit.

While preparing the result, where the marks obtained by the candidates in Paper-I 8. & Paper-II (collectively) are same, the inter-se rank/ merit has been decided as per instruction contained in Postal Directorate letter no. 04-08/2019-SPN-I dated 11.12.2020.

Now, the Competent Authority has been pleased to announce the result of 9. candidates who had appeared in the MTS to Postman examination held on 25.08.2024 & 25.09.2024 annexed as Annexure-I.

Offer of appointment/promotion order in respect of successful candidates will be issued by the concerned Divisions/Units i.e. concerned appointing authority to the selected candidates giving 07 days' time to candidate(s) to either accept or refuse the offer/order. If a candidate(s) does not give his/her acceptance or refusal within stipulated time it shall be deemed to have been refused and accordingly supplementary result will be declared and vacancies will be offered to next eligible available candidate as per RRs. The provision of 'deemed refusal' shall be communicated to the candidate.[Controlling officers are advised to contact successful candidates who are on leave for obtaining their consent to join promotional post in writing. Similarly, candidates who are not willing to join the promotional posts may also be encouraged to communicate the same in writing.]

While issuing offer of appointment/appointment letter to the candidate the Divisional Heads shall ensure that the person appointed to the post shall have/acquire a driving license to drive two-wheeler or three wheeler or light motor vehicle within a period of two years from the date of his appointment. However, persons with disability shall be exempted from the requirement of driving license. A candidate not having valid snan be exempted nom use fait driving license at the time of appointment shall not earn periodical increment in pay till ariving license at the time of of i production of such license or for a period of five years from the date of appointment

Page **2** of **4**

Gulle

RE (

; 11 Г 4

۱

whichever is earlier and after the production of such license or expiry of such five years period, pay shall be restored prospectively to the level pay would have reached had the periodical increment in pay was not withheld and no arrears of pay shall be paid for the intervening period. [This condition is required for recruitment to the cadre of Postman only]

12. The information related to Names of the candidates, their roll number and community have been shown on the basis of information furnished by the Heads of Division/Unit. The Heads of the Division/Units are requested that particular of successful candidate viz. their names, roll number, community and their eligibility are re-checked before issuing offer of appointment. If any discrepancy has been found the same shall be corrected and matter should be reported to this office.

13. The Divisional heads are requested to immediately finalize the candidature of **provisional candidates** if any, so that they may not have to wait for the result inordinately. However, it shall be ensured that <u>no provisionally permitted candidate is given appointment without regularization of his/her candidature</u>. The concerned units are requested to verify the current status of the selected candidate before promoting/appointing him/her.

14. In case, it is subsequently found that any of the selected candidate (s) was not eligible to the take the examination under the extant rules or instructions on the subject or for any other reasons or in case any mistake is found with regard to announcement of result of any candidate for any reason whatsoever, his /her name will be deleted from the list of successful candidates, as the case may be. This should be incorporated in the promotion /appointment letter to be issued by the Divisions.

15. The selected candidates should note that the selection to the post of Postman cadre is provisional subject to satisfactory verification of credential like Date of Birth, Educational Qualification, Caste Certificate etc. If later on at any stage it may come to notice of the authority that any of these candidates are not eligible to take the examination, under the rules or instructions on the subject or if the result of the candidate is found not correct for any other reasons, his/her name will be deleted from the selection list.

16. Further in respect of selected reserved category candidates, the Appointing Authority is required to obtain category certificate in the prescribed format as prescribed by Central Government of India and issue appointment orders only after the verification of category certificate and after the completion of other formalities as required under rules for all selected candidates.

17. Divisional Heads /Units are requested to issue formal orders/appointment orders immediately and before giving appointment to the selected candidates, it may ensure that the newly recruited candidates fulfill all required conditions of relevant Recruitment Rules.

Page 3 of 4

Jullan

F

Also, the Divisional Heads are advised to recheck the prerequisite condition prescribed for application forms.

18. Before appointment, it should be ensured that, no disciplinary /vigilance/criminal case is pending or contemplated or punishment is current against the selected candidates.

19. In case, at any time, it is detected that the candidate so selected had applied and appeared in examination with false declaration or data, his/her selection will be cancelled without notice.

Annexures= As Above

Jukhan

R

5

(Shah Nawaz Khan) Asstt. Postmaster General (Rectt.) O/o Chief Postmaster General Jammu & Kashmir Circle, Jammu.

Copy to:-

- 1) The Director CEPT Mysore for uploading on Departmental Weblink.
- 2) APMG (Staff) Circle Office Jammu.
- 3) SSPOs Jammu/Srinagar.
- 4) Supdt. RMS, JK Division Jammu
- 5) SPOs Udhampur/Baramulla/Ladakh/Rajouri.
- 6) ADPS Circle Office Srinagar.
- 7) Supdt. PSD Jammu.
- 8) File No. ADPS/Con/2-14/MTS/2024
- 9) Notice Board Circle Office, Jammu/Srinagar. All the Divisional Heads/ Unit will get the result displayed on their notice board as well as on the notice board of Head Post Offices.

D W/ an	D WCR									t
>	UR-3 Udhampur	25	34	116	OBC	RMS	701008	MTS, RMS	Vikar Ahmad	12
	UR-2 Udhampur	24.24	35	116	UR	Jammu	101006	MTS Jammu Tawi HO	I Nek Kumar	11
	UR-2 Rajouri	24.72	37	116	UR	Rajouri	501001	MTS Sunderbani SO	Ravi Raina	10
	UR-3 Srinagar	25	37	118	UR	Srinagar	201012	MTS SkGPO	Peerzada Akif Khursheed	9
	UR-1 Rajouri	24.73	34	118	UR	Rajouri	501002	MTS Sub Division Nowshera	Roshan Lal	8
	UR-1 Udhampur	24.72	40	120	UR	RMS	701003	· MTS, RMS	Vijay Kumar	7
	UR-2 Srinagar	24.05	37	120	UR	RMS	701006	MTS, RMS	Reyaz Ahmad Dar	6
	UR-3 Jammu	25	43	124	UR	Circle Office	801002	MTS Circle Office	Kannu Sharma	ы
	UR-1 Srinagar	23.9	36	126	UR	Srinagar	201020	MTS Div Office	Mohd Aslam Taili	4
	UR-2 Jammu	25	36	128	UR	Jammu	101004	Division	suresn Kumar	
	UR-1 Jammu	24.51	41	132	UR	Jammu	101018	MTS Jammu	Course IV	2
	OW-1 Datamuna	24.44	38	136	UR	CIAIN		MTS Arnia SO	Akash Deep	2
	IIR-1 Baramulla	2 4 4)		5	RMc	701001	MTS, RMS	IIIAT Mason Marine	-
Remarks	Allottment	Marks in DEST	Total Marks obtained in Paper-III	Total Marks of Paper-I & II	Category	Division	RollNo	Designation	Name Nazir Rasool Mit	<u>SI. No.</u>
				FOR THE VACANCY YEAR 2024	THE VACAP	FOR				
ANNEXURE-1 1 ELIGIBLE MTS	F POSTMAN FROM	CADRE O	ENT TO THE	OR RECRIITTM	INATION F	TTIVE EXAM	COMPET	DEPARTMENTAL	SULT OF LIMITED DEPARTMENTAL COMPETITIVE EXAMINATION FOR RECRUITMENT TO THE CADRE OF POSTMAN FROM ELIGIBLE MTS	

Page 1 of 4

SHAH NAWAZ KHANGAK Cuon Assistant Postmaster General (Staff) 9/10/24 0/o Chief Postmaster General

FOR THE VACUUMENTAL COMPETITIVE EXAMINATION FOR RECRUITMENT TO THE CADRE OF POSTMAN FROM ELIGIBLE MTS FOR THE VACANCY YEAR 2024

	Hurrah	Maria				CI IEAK 2024				
	13 Hurran	MTS SkGPO	201011	Sui						
r	Reyaz Ahmed Hajam	MTS Jammu PSD		Srinagar	UR	116	33	25	UR-4 Srinagar	
1	1	, anna FSD	101007	Jammu	0.0.0			25	UR-5 Srinagar	
15	Asha Sharma	MTS Circle Office	801001		OBC	112	42	25	0K-5 Stindger	
			801001	Circle Office	UR	112	39	24.76	UR-4 Jammu	
16	Rahul Choudhary	MTS Circle Office	801003	Circle Office					UR-5 Jammu	
17	Rajat Basotra	MTS PSD Jammu			UR	110	40	25	UK-5 Janning	
		Jammu	101002	Jammu	OBC	108	39	25	UR-4 Udhampur	
18	Bilkees Bano	MTS, RMS	701012			100				
			701012	RMS	OBC	108	38	23.81	UR-5 Udhampur	
19	Vickey Bhat	MTS, RMS	701005	RMS	UR	104	40	25	UR-6 Jammu	
	M Long of Dr. 100				UK	104	40	10		
20	Mehraj-ud-Din War	MTS, RMS	701004	RMS	UR	104	34	25	UR-2 Baramulla	
		MTS Udhampur								
21	Sh Rakesh Chand	HO	301001	Udhampur	UR	102	38	25	UR-7 Jammu	
		MTS Jammu Tawi	501001	ounampur	UN	102	30	20		
22	Raman Kumar	НО	101008	Jammu	OBC	102	31	23.06	U' <mark>R</mark> -8 Jammu	
								05		
23	Vaneet Sharma	MTS D/O Leh	601002	Ladakh	UR	102	34	25	UR-9 Jammu	
		MTC DMC	701009	RMS	SC	98	33	25	SC-1 Rajouri	
24	Darshan Singh Mohd Maqbool	MTS, RMS	701009	RMS					,	
25	Kumar	MTS Sk GPO	201007	Srinagar	UR	98	32	24.76	UR-3 Baramulla	
4.2	Kullai	1110 011 01					20	22.50	UD 101	
26	Surjit Singh	MTS NSH Leh	601001	Ladakh	UR	98	38	22.58	UR-10 Jammu	
	, 6			Jammu	UR	94	32	24.27	UR-11 Jammu	
27	Bodh Raj	MTS Jourian SO	101010	Jannu	en				,	
			301003	Udhampur	UR	94	43	24.76	UR-12 Jammu	
28	Sh Rakesh Kumar	MTS Reasi SO	301003							Q. Man

9-10-24

SHAH NAWAZ KHA Assistant Postmaster General (Staff) O/o Chief Postmaster General J&K Circle, Jammu-180012	
--	--

Mr. H.C.

KHAN 1-9-	SHAH NAWAZ KHAN			of 4	Page 3 of 4					
	UR-12 Srinagar	24.51	27	70	UR	Srinagar	201004	MTS Anantnag HO	Mohd Ashraf Bhat	4
	UR-19 Jammu	24.44	29	70	OBC	Jammu	101015	MTS Kandoli Nagrota SO	Makhan Lal	ω
Selected as UR	UR-18 Jammu	24.75	32	72	ST	RMS	701013	MTS, RMS	Mohd∕ Azad	+2
	UR-11 Srinagar	25	21	72	UR	Srinagar	201005	MTSSkGPO	Mohd Amin Wani	51
	UR-17 Jammu	24.16	38	74	OBC	Jammu	101017	MTS PSD Jammu	Labish Verma	0
	UR-10 Srinagar	23.81	27	78	UR	Srinagar	201024	MTS Naushara	Fayaz Ahmad Fayaz	39
	UR-16 Jammu	19.17	34	78	UR	Jammu	101012	MTS Jammu HO	Munna Ram	38
	UR-9 Srinagar	23.48	26	78	UR	Srinagar	201016	MTS Nowgam	Abdul Rashid Dar	37
	UR-8 Srinagar	24.26	22	78	UR	Srinagar	201008	MTS SkGPO	Mohd Younis Hajam	36
	ST-1 Udhampur	24.75	25	80	ST	RMS	701010	MTS, RMS	Kripal Singh	35
	UR-15 Jammu	24.24	35	82	UR	Jammu	101014	MTS Kathua HO	Bharat Bhushan	34
	UR-7 Srinagar	21.6	28	84	OBC	RMS	701007	MTS, RMS	Imtiaz Ahmed	33
	UR-14 Jammu	24.51	36	84	UR	Jammu	101001	HO	Satpaul	32
	UR-6 Udhampur	20.39	28	88	EWS	Udhampur	301002	MTS Ramban SO MTS lammu Tawi	Sh Mohinder Singh	31
	UR-13 Jammu	24.51	30	88	OBC	RMS	701011	MTS, RMS	Priya	30
	UR-6 Srinagar	22.09	32	92	UR	RMS	701014	MTS, RMS	Fayaz	· ¿
LIGIBLE MTS	ANNEXANT OF LIMITED DEPARTMENTAL COMPETITIVE EXAMINATION FOR RECRUITMENT TO THE CADRE OF POSTMAN FROM ELIGIBLE MTS FOR THE VACANCY YEAR 2024	CADRE OF	NT TO THE	XAMINATION FOR RECRUITMEI FOR THE VACANCY YEAR 2024	NATION FO HE VACANC	TIVE EXAMIN FOR TI	COMPETIN	3PARTMENTAL (AT OF LIMITED DE	

1.1

ANNEXURE-1



SULT OF LIMITED DEPARTMENTAL COMPETIT

ANNEXURE-1 THE CADRE OF POSTMAN FROM ELIGIBLE MTS

			COMPETI	FIVE EXAM	INATION F	OR RECRUITM	ENT TO THI	E CADRE		
45	Тани			FOR	THE VACAN	NCY YEAR 2024	ŀ			
	Tanveera Akkhter Manzoor Ahmad	MTS SKGPO	201006				31	22.14	UR-13 Srinagar	
46	NI-:	MTS Anantnag HO		Srinagar	UR	70		20.15	UR-14 Srinagar	
47	Day Di			Srinagar	UR	68	31		UR-20 Jammu	Selected as UP
40		MTS PSD Jammu	101011	Jammu	SC	58	33	25		Scietted as Un
48	Farooz Ahmad Seer	MTS, RMS	701002	RMS	ST	52	32	24.27	ST-1 Srinagar	

Jullion 10-9-24

SHAH NAWAZ KHAN Assistant Postmaster General (Staff) O/o Chief Postmaster General, J&K Circle, Jammu-180012